FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/23/2019 3:41 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

)

STATE'S ANSWER TO

STEVEN MARSHALL,

Petitioner.

)

Petitioner.

)

The State asks this Court to deny Steven Marshall's petition for review of the Court of Appeals' opinion affirming his convictions for murder in the first degree and unlawful possession of a firearm in the second degree. State v. Marshall, unpublished, No. 76119-6-I (Wash. Ct. App. March 25, 2019). The reasoning and authority set out in the Court of Appeals' opinion and the Brief of Respondent below¹ amply demonstrate that the criteria for review are not met in this case, and most of the relevant facts are presented clearly in the

¹ The Brief of Respondent below sets out an important argument not reached by the Court of Appeals: that even assuming the existence of the asserted constitutional right to file pro-se motions while represented by counsel, the mailing of such pleadings to witnesses is not an exercise of that right, and may be properly used by the State as evidence that the defendant influenced the witnesses' testimony.

Court of Appeals' opinion. However, the petition for review misstates the facts regarding the use of pro se pleadings that the defendant mailed to witnesses in a way that is not immediately apparent upon reading the Court of Appeals' opinion, necessitating this brief answer.

In his petition, Marshall claims that "The State emphasized Marshall's pro se motions in closing argument, paraphrasing its view of what Marshall intended with them: 'that evidence they're going to bring in against me I don't want in court." Pet. for Review at 9. However, the State never mentioned the handwritten pleadings Marshall sent to witnesses in closing argument. 2RP 2190-2216. Instead, what the prosecutor discussed and at times quoted from was Exhibit 117, the letter Marshall wrote to witness Shamarra Scott instructing her to file a declaration. 2RP 2213-14. The admission of Exhibit 117 is not challenged on appeal.

Because the Court of Appeals' decision is consistent with prior decisions and does not involve a significant question of constitutional law or issue of substantial public interest that needs to be addressed by this Court, the State respectfully asks the Court to deny the petition for review.

Submitted this 23rd day of May, 2019.

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG King County Prosecuting Attorney

Stephanie Finn Guthrie, WSBA #43033

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Attorneys for Respondent Office WSBA #91002

W554 King County Courthouse, Appellate Unit 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104-2385 (206) 477-9497 FAX (206) 259-2795

KING COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE - APPELLATE UNIT

May 23, 2019 - 3:41 PM

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court: Supreme Court

Appellate Court Case Number: 97114-5

Appellate Court Case Title: State of Washington v. Steven M. Marshall

Superior Court Case Number: 14-1-01711-8

The following documents have been uploaded:

971145_Answer_Reply_20190523154122SC549877_0546.pdf

This File Contains:

Answer/Reply - Answer to Petition for Review

The Original File Name was 97114-5 Answer to Petition for Review.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

• Sloanej@nwattorney.net

• nielsene@nwattorney.net

• swiftm@nwattorney.net

Comments:

Sender Name: Bora Ly - Email: bora.ly@kingcounty.gov

Filing on Behalf of: Stephanie Finn Guthrie - Email: stephanie.guthrie@kingcounty.gov (Alternate Email:)

Address:

King County Prosecutor's Office - Appellate Unit W554 King County Courthouse, 516 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA, 98104 Phone: (206) 477-9499

Note: The Filing Id is 20190523154122SC549877